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concerning

FY 1995-96 TUITION AND FEES SCHEDULES
FOR CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY STUDENTS
TIER I & II

December 2, 1994

Section 10a-99 of the general statutes provides that the Board of
Trustees for the Comnecticut State University system, shall fix fees
for such purposes as the Board of Trustees deems necessary, and

The Board of Trustees is cammitted to keeping student tuition and
fees as low as possible in order that attending Connecticut State
University will remain a viable option for all students who qualify,
and

The Board of Trustees at its June 10, 1994 meeting passed a
resolution containing a resolve that "each university and the
Executive Office shall begin a process that will address the Board’s
concerns that spending plan proposals for 1995-96 not be...contingent
upon tuition and/or fee increases beyond the rate of inflation," and

Management of our four universities has reviewed their academic and
administrative plans for FY1995-96 and have developed expenditure
plans that will enable them to execute their plans, and

Revenues projected at current rates are not sufficient to cover the
universities’ expenditure plans including inflationary increases,
equipment and furniture replacement needs, and revenue shortfalls
resulting from enrollment declines, modest increases are therefore
recammended in tuition, course fees, the university general fee, and
housing and food service fees, and

Fifteen (15) percent of tuition revenues are allocated to student

financial aid to offset tuition and fees costs for our most needy
students, and

The Board of Trustees is mandated by Section 10a-26 of the general
statutes to prorate tuition of full-time students carrying less than
75% of full time load of courses, and

Goodwin, Loomis, and Britton, Inc., after review of the CSU Insurance
Programs claim experience, notified CSU that an increase of 5.2%
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WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED,

RESOLVED,

would be required for FY1995-96 for both the accident and sickness
insurance fees, and

The mandatory sickness insurance fee may be waived if a full-time
student provides a properly executed university waiver form which
attests to the fact that the student has adequate sickness insurance
coverage from an insurance carrier licensed to operate in the United
States, with the identification of carrier and the policy number of
the alternative insurance signed by the student or by a parent or
legal guardian, if student is a minor, and

The United States Government has established standards for accident
and sickness insurance protection for participants in the Exchange
Visitors Program and international students on J-I visas, and

The Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University system has
authorized an insurance program for such individuals which complies
with federal standards, and

The Board of Trustees has issued definitions of students for fee
payment and enrollment reporting purposes in BR79-93, and

The Connecticut State University Director of Capital Budgeting has
evaluated the Connecticut State University System debt service
requirements for the self-supporting facilities program and has
determined that projected University fee revenue for FY1995-96 are
sufficient to meet FY1995-96 debt service needs, and

The Inter-Residence Hall Associations at Western Connecticut State
University has requested a $10.00 increase in the Residence Hall
social fee to fund improvements in the quality of residential life
programs, now therefore be it

That the Board Resolutions shown below be rescinded:

93-87 Fee Increases for Connecticut State University Students Tier I
& I1;

94-11 International Students on J-1 Visas for 1994-95;

94-14 Fee Increases for Connecticut State University Students Tier I;
94-65 Fee Increases for Connecticut State University Students Tier I;
and be it

That the following Board Resolution be amended to reflect the rates
shown on the Tier II schedule:

94-13 extending accident and sickness insurance to part-time
students,

and be it




RESOLVED,

RESOLVED,

That the charges in credit hour fees for the Educational Extension
Program for the FY1995-96 academic year shall not exceed the maximum
set on the attached schedules, and be it further

That the rates reflected on the attached schedules (1 - 6) are
effective at each university as appropriate for FY1995-96.
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Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule
FY 1995-96 Recommendations, FY 1994-95 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1994-95/FY 1995-96

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE
IN STATE OUT OF STATE NE REGIONAL IN STATE OUT OF STATE NE REGIONAL
FY 1995-96 (Recommended)
Tuition $1,916 $6,200 $2,.874 $2,384 $6,648 $3,576
University Fee 554 1,362 554 554 1,362 554
University General Fee 684 684 684 684 684 684
Student Activity Fee 86 86 86 60 60 60
Sickness Insurance 285 285 285 285 285 285
Total, Commuting Student $3,525 $8,617 $4,483 $3,967 $9,039 $5,159
Housing (Double) $2,654 $2,654 $2,654 $2,654 $2,654 $2,654
Food Service 2,194 2,194 2,194 2,194 2,194 2,194
Residence Hall Social Fee 28 28 28 28 28 28
Total, Dormitory Student $8,401 $13,493 $9,359 $8,843 $13,915 $10,035
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $144 $144 $144 $157 $157 $157
I Registration Fee 38 38 38 41 41 41

FY 1994-95 (Current Rates)
Tuition
University Fee
University General Fee
Student Activity Fee
Sickness Insurance
Total, Commuting Student

Housing Fee (Double)
. Food Service
Residence Hall Social Fee
Total, Dormitory Student

Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)
Registration Fee

$1,842 $5,962 $2,762 $2,292 $6,392 $3,438
554 1,362 554 554 1,362 554
658 658 658 658 658 658
86 86 86 60 60 60
271 271 271 271 271 271
$3411 $8,339 $4,331 $3,835 $8,743 $4,981
$2,556 $2,556 $2,556. $2,556 $2,556 $2,556
2,110 2,110 2,110 2,110 2,110 2,110
28 28 28 28 28 28
$8,105 $13,033 $9,025 $8,529 $13,437 $9,675
$139 $139 $139 $151 $151 $151
37 37 37 40 40 40
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Schegule 2

.Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule
FY 1995-96 Recommendations, FY 1994-95 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1994-95/FY 1995-96

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE
IN STATE OUT OF STATE NE REGIONAL IN STATE OUT OF STATE NE REGIONAL
FY 1995-96 (Recommended)
Tuition $1,916 $6,200 $2,874 $2,384 $6,648 $3,576
University Fee 554 1,362 554 554 1,362 554
University General Fee 612 612 612 612 612 612
Student Activity Fee 100 100 100 100 100 100
Sickness Insurance 285 285 285 285 285 285
Total, Commuting Student $3,467 $8,559 $4,425 $3,935 $9,007 $5,127
Housing (Double) $2,530 $2,530 $2,530 $2,530 $2,530 $2,530
Food Service 1,956 1,956 1,956 1,956 1,956 1,956
Residence Hall Social Fee 5 5 5 5 5 5
Total, Dormitory Student $7,958 $13,050 $8,916 $8,426 $13,498 $9,618
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $130 $130 $130 $140 $140 $140
1 Registration Fee $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $12.50

FY 1994-95 (Current Rates)
Tuition
University Fee
University General Fee
Student Activity Fee
Sickness Insurance
Total, Commuting Student

Housing (Double)
Food Service
Residence Hall Social Fee
Total, Dormitory Student

Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)
Registration Fee

$1,842 $5,962 $2,762
554 1,362 554
588 588 588
100 100 100
271 271 271
$3,355 $8,283 $4,275
$2,436 $2,436 $2,436
1,880 1,880 1,880
5 5 5
$7,676 $12,604 $8,596
$125 $125 $125
12 12 12

$2,292 $6,392 $3,438
554 1,362 554
588 588 588
100 100 100
271 271 271
$3,805 $8,713 $4,951
$2,436 $2,436 $2,436
1,880 1,880 1,880
5 5 5
$8,126 $13,034 $9,272
$135 $135 $135
12 12 12




Sch&@¥]e 3

FY 1995-96 Recommendations, FY 1994-95 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1994-95/FY 1995-96

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE
IN STATE OUT OF STATE NE REGIONAL IN STATE OUT OF STATE NE REGIONAL
FY 1995-96 (Recommended)

Tuition $1,916 $6,200 $2,874 $2,384 $6,648 $3,576
University Fee 554 1,362 554 554 1,362 554
University General Fee 560 560 560 560 560 560
Student Activity Fee 98 98 98 50 50 50
Sickness Insurance 285 285 285 285 285 285

Total, Commuting Student $3,413 $8,505 $4,371 $3,833 $8,905 $5,025
Housing (Double) $2,662 $2,662 $2,662 $2,662 $2,662 $2,662
Food Service 2,349 2,349 2,349 2,349 2,349 2,349
Residence Hall Social Fee 50 50 50 50 50 50

Total, Dormitory Student $8,474 $13,566 $9,432 $8,894 $13,966 $10,086
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $139 $139 $139 $149 $149 $149
Registration Fee $29.25 $29.25 $29.25 $29.25 $29.25 $29.25

FY 1994-95 (Current Rates)

Tuition
University Fee
University General Fee
Student Activity Fee
Sickness Insurance
Total, Commuting Student

Housing (Double)
Food Service
Residence Hall Social Fee
Total, Dormitory Student

Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)
Registration Fee

$1,842 $5,962 $2,762 $2,292 $6,392 $3,438
554 1,362 554 554 1,362 554
538 538 538 538 538 538
98 98 98 50 50 50

271 271 271 271 271 271
$3,303 $8,231 $4,223 $3,705 $8,613 $4,851
$2,616 $2,616 $2,616 $2,616 $2,616 $2,616
2,180 2,180 2,180 2,180 2,180 2,180
50 50 50 50 50 50
$8,149 $13,077 $9,069 $8,551 $13,459 $9,697
$134 $134 $134 $144 $144 $144
27.75 27.75 27.75 27.75 27.75 27.75




Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule
FY 1995-96 Recommendations, FY 1994-95 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1994-95/FY 1995-96

Sche®ule 4

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE
IN STATE OUT OF STATE NE REGIONAL IN STATE OUT OF STATE NE REGIONAL
FY 1995-96 (Recommended)
Tuition $1,916 $6,200 $2,874 $2,384 $6,648 $3,576
University Fee 554 1,362 554 554 1,362 554
University General Fee 588 588 588 588 588 588
Student Activity Fee 100 100 100 95 95 95
Sickness Insurance 285 285 285 285 285 285
Total, Commuting Student $3,443 $8,535 $4,401 $3,906 $8,978 $5,098
Housing (Double) $2,256 $2,256 $2,256 $2,256 $2,256 $2,256
Food Service 1,832 1,832 1,832 1,832 1,832 1,832
Residence Hall Social Fee 20 20 20 20 20 20
Total, Dormitory Student $7,551 $12,643 $8,509 $8,014 $13,086 $9,206
Extension Fee (Per Credxt Hour) $137 $137 $137 $150 $150 $150
] Registration Fee 10 10 10 10 10 10

FY 1994-95 (Current Rates)

Tuition $1,842 $5,962 $2,762 $2,292 $6,392 $3,438
University Fee 554 1,362 554 554 1,362 554
University General Fee 564 564 564 564 564 564
Student Activity Fee 100 100 100 95 95 95
Sickness Insurance 271 271 271 271 271. 271

Total, Commuting Student $3,331 $8,259 $4,251 $3,776 $8,684 $4,922
Housing (Double) $2,174 $2,174 $2,174 $2,174 $2,174 $2,174
Food Service 1,762 1,762 1,762 1,762 1,762 1,762
Residence Hall Social Fee 10 10 10 10 10 10

Total, Dormitory Student $7277 $12,205 $8,197 $7,722 $12,630 $8,868
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $132 $132 $132 $145 $145 $145
Registration Fee 10 10 10 10 10 10




TIER I FEES FY 1994-95 and FY 1995-96

Application Fee (One time)
Bad Check Penalty (per occurance)
Late Fee (per occurance)

Applied Music Fee (max./sem.)
Undergraduate (1/2 hr. lesson)
Graduate (1/2 hr. lesson)

Nautilus User Fee (Per semester) *
On-campus residents
Off-campus residents

Lab Fee - Theatre (per semester)

Educ. Ext. Fund Non-Credit Fee
(Max. per contact hour)
Undergraduate
Graduate

Transcript Fee (per occurance)

Cooperative Education Fee (per semester)

Installment Payment Program

Accident and Sickness Insurance
(Part-time Students)

International Students on J-1 Visas

Central

Eastern

Southern

Schedule 5

Western

1994-95 1995-96

1994-95 1995-96

1994-95 1995-96

1994-95 1995-96

$20

20
25

150
200

30
30

139
151

200

415.50

433

$20
20
25

150
200

30
30

144
157

200

436

455

$20
20
25

139
151

100

415.50

433

$20
20

25

144
157

100

436

455

$20
20

25

35
30

139
151

3

50
415.50

433

* Central's Fitness Center Fee may be charged at rates up to $30 per semester or $50 per year.

$20
20
25

35
30

144
157

50
436

455

$20 $20
20 20
25 25
150 150
150 150
139 144
151 157
3 3
50 50
415.50 436
433 455




Schedule 6
ADDENDUM TO BOARD RESOLUTION NO.
TUITION RATES FOR STUDENTS* CARRYING LESS THAN 75%
OF A FULL-TIME LOAD OF COQURSES
EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1995
Resident Nonresident
Undergraduate Graduate Undergraduate Graduate
Credit ($958/semester)  ($1,192/semester) ($3,100/semester) ($3,324/semester)
Hours
1 $79.83 $132.44 $258.33 $369.33
2 159.66 264.88 516.66 738.66
3 239.49 39732 774.99 1,107.99
4 319.32 529.76 1,033.32 1,477.32
‘ 5 399.15 662.20 1,291.65 1,846.65
6 478.98 . 794.64 1,549.88 2,215.98
7 558.81 1,192.00 1,808.31 3,324.00
8 638.64 1,192.00 2,066.44 3,324.00
9 958.00 1,192.00 3,100.00 3,324.00
10 958.00 3,100.00
11 958.00 3,100.00
12 958.00 3,100.00

* Rates apply to students defined as full-time by Board Policy 4.11.1




